
2026 Oklahoma Christian University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 14, 2026)

 
 

Overall Record: 3-7   Conf: 3-7   Home: 3-4   Away: 0-3   Neutral: 0-0
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (77), Opp (80)   DPs Turned: Team (6), Opp (9)   IBB: Team (0), Opp (0)   
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (1), Sandifer (1), Totals (1), Opp (4)   Pickoffs: Team (0), Totals , Opp (0)   SBA/ATT: Totals (31-34), Sanderson (9-10), Sandifer
(7-7), Castilla (3-3), Rickert (3-3), Ballast (2-2), Betancis (2-3), Malone (2-2), Child (1-1), Mitchell (1-1), Rodman (1-1)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
11 Hennesy, Jontae .320 9-8 25 5 8 1 0 1 5 12 .480 3 3 8 0 .452 0 1 2-3 18 0 0 1.000
12 Migl, Trey .316 10-10 38 9 12 4 0 1 7 19 .500 5 1 6 1 .391 2 0 3-5 7 0 0 1.000
22 Forbus, Tanner .310 10-9 29 6 9 2 0 0 4 11 .379 8 2 5 1 .475 1 1 0-0 11 0 0 1.000
15 Castro, Ruben .308 10-10 39 7 12 0 0 3 12 21 .538 3 2 7 4 .378 1 0 1-1 18 25 4 .915
13 Sandifer, Hunter .304 9-7 23 2 7 1 0 1 5 11 .478 3 0 6 0 .385 0 0 0-0 57 7 1 .985
8 Laus, Elijah .267 10-10 30 4 8 2 0 1 3 13 .433 1 5 7 1 .389 0 1 0-1 19 26 0 1.000
2 Spencer, Justin .267 8-5 15 2 4 1 0 0 2 5 .333 3 2 5 0 .429 1 0 1-2 22 5 2 .931
14 Darnall, Dylan .261 10-5 23 2 6 2 1 0 5 10 .435 2 0 1 1 .320 0 0 0-0 30 1 0 1.000
5 Liebbe, Jaret .400 6-1 5 1 2 0 0 1 3 5 1.000 0 1 3 0 .500 0 0 0-0 1 1 0 1.000
10 Rager, Cole .263 7-6 19 4 5 0 0 0 3 5 .263 1 0 5 0 .300 0 0 0-0 1 10 2 .846
1 Voss, Grant .250 6-4 12 6 3 0 0 0 2 3 .250 3 0 5 0 .400 0 0 0-0 1 0 1 .500
24 Thomas, Reed .250 8-2 8 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 .250 3 0 4 0 .455 0 0 0-0 18 2 0 1.000
3 Heiselbetz, Hank .238 7-6 21 7 5 1 0 1 2 9 .429 5 2 4 0 .429 0 0 2-2 16 1 0 1.000
17 Sanderson, Connor .200 5-5 15 2 3 1 0 0 1 4 .267 0 0 5 0 .200 0 0 0-0 18 1 0 1.000
31 Jackson, John .000 4-2 6 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 1 0 1 0 .143 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
23 Betancis, Mekhi .000 3-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0-0 5 1 0 1.000
25 Dean, Kellen .000 1-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
45 Venter, Ruben .000 2-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 0 0 .500 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
9 Albrand, Sterling .000 1-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
7 Gonzales, Ethan .000 1-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 0 0 1.000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
Totals .276 10-10 312 58 86 15 1 9 54 130 .417 41 20 75 8 .389 5 3 9-14 246 86 18 .949
Opponents .267 10-10 322 83 86 20 5 9 70 143 .444 63 17 83 5 .411 2 8 17-21 246 96 12 .966

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
30 Cardenas, Brandon 0.00 0-0 2 0 0 0-0 0 1.2 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0
35 Malone, Tim 3.86 0-1 4 0 0 0-0 1 4.2 7 4 2 3 5 2 0 0 .368 1 0 0 0 1
18 Rickert, Jason 4.26 0-1 3 0 0 0-0 0 6.1 5 3 3 1 6 1 1 0 .208 2 4 0 0 0
20 Mitchell, Kaden 4.91 1-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 3.2 4 4 2 5 6 1 0 0 .267 0 0 0 0 0
26 Ballast, Evan 5.27 0-1 6 0 0 0-0 2 13.2 10 9 8 9 16 1 1 2 .204 1 0 0 1 1
21 Kwan, Corbin 6.39 1-1 3 3 0 0-0 0 12.2 16 12 9 5 12 2 1 2 .308 1 1 0 1 3
33 Rodman, Will 6.43 0-1 3 1 0 0-0 0 7.0 6 5 5 4 1 0 0 1 .240 0 0 0 0 0
16 Privett, Dalin 6.75 1-0 4 0 0 0-0 0 5.1 7 4 4 3 4 3 0 1 .318 1 1 0 0 0
29 Golden, Trapper 6.75 0-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 1.1 3 3 1 1 1 0 0 0 .375 0 4 0 0 0
0 McComas, Brett 6.92 0-1 3 3 0 0-0 0 13.0 9 13 10 16 18 3 1 2 .184 4 0 1 0 0
34 Phan, Noah 16.62 0-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 4.1 4 8 8 5 3 3 0 0 .250 2 2 0 0 1
19 Castilla, Christian 19.29 0-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 2.1 3 5 5 2 2 1 0 0 .333 3 2 0 0 1
28 Child, Cooper 19.50 0-1 3 3 0 0-0 0 6.0 12 13 13 8 7 3 1 1 .400 3 3 0 0 1
Totals 7.68 3-7 43 10 0 0 3 82.0 86 83 70 63 83 20 5 9 .267 18 17 1 2 8
Opponents 5.38 7-3 37 10 0 0 3 82.0 86 58 49 41 75 15 1 9 .276 8 20 0 5 3



2026 Oklahoma Christian University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 14, 2026)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
8 Laus, Elijah 45 19 26 0 1.000 4 0 0 — 0 0
14 Darnall, Dylan 31 30 1 0 1.000 3 0 0 — 0 0
24 Thomas, Reed 20 18 2 0 1.000 1 0 0 — 0 0
17 Sanderson, Connor 19 18 1 0 1.000 0 9 1 .900 0 0
11 Hennesy, Jontae 18 18 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
3 Heiselbetz, Hank 17 16 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
22 Forbus, Tanner 11 11 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
12 Migl, Trey 7 7 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
23 Betancis, Mekhi 6 5 1 0 1.000 2 2 1 .667 0 0
0 McComas, Brett 2 1 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
16 Privett, Dalin 2 1 1 0 1.000 2 0 0 — 0 0
26 Ballast, Evan 2 1 1 0 1.000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
5 Liebbe, Jaret 2 1 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
20 Mitchell, Kaden 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
13 Sandifer, Hunter 65 57 7 1 .985 0 7 0 1.000 1 0
2 Spencer, Justin 29 22 5 2 .931 0 0 0 — 0 0
15 Castro, Ruben 47 18 25 4 .915 5 0 0 — 0 0
10 Rager, Cole 13 1 10 2 .846 0 0 0 — 0 0
21 Kwan, Corbin 5 1 2 2 .600 0 0 0 — 0 0
1 Voss, Grant 2 1 0 1 .500 0 0 0 — 0 0
28 Child, Cooper 2 0 0 2 .000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
35 Malone, Tim 2 0 0 2 .000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
29 Golden, Trapper 1 0 0 1 .000 0 0 1 — 0 0
33 Rodman, Will 1 0 0 1 .000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
18 Rickert, Jason 0 0 0 0 .000 0 3 0 1.000 0 0
19 Castilla, Christian 0 0 0 0 .000 0 3 0 1.000 0 0
25 Dean, Kellen 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
30 Cardenas, Brandon 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
31 Jackson, John 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
34 Phan, Noah 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
45 Venter, Ruben 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
7 Gonzales, Ethan 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
9 Albrand, Sterling 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 350 246 86 18 .949 17 31 3 .912 1 0
Opponents 354 246 96 12 .966 23 17 4 .810 4 0


